

No. 21-1938

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee

v.

MELVIN STOUT
Appellant

**Appeal from the
United States District Court
Western District of Arkansas**

**Honorable Timothy L. Brooks
United States District Judge**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**David Clay Fowlkes
Acting United States Attorney**

**By: Lloyd V. Stone
Assistant United States Attorney
Arkansas Bar Number 98161
414 Parker Avenue
Fort Smith, AR 72901
Phone: 479-783-5125
Email: van.stone@usdoj.gov**

CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Stout has failed to establish the district court committed any error, including plain error, in determining the amount of intended loss.....	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. Discussion.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pucket v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Barthman</i> , 919 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Kirlin</i> , 859 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Oligmueller</i> , 198 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 929 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2019).....	2, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(3).....	i, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2).....	i

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	i, 11
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b).....	8
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n.3(A).....	13
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(c).....	8
